Johnson County Board of Commissioners May 17, 2023

The Johnson County Board of Commissioners met in special session on Tuesday May 17, 2023, County Commissioners present were David Borrenpohl District 1, Ted Evans District 2, and Les Agena District 3.

Kathleen M. Nieveen County Clerk is recording the minutes.

Notice of the Johnson County Commissioner's meeting was sent to each post office in Johnson County, it was posted on the Johnson County Website at johnsoncounty.ne.gov and was sent to the Tecumseh Chieftain on Friday May 12, 2023.

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Evans at 1:30 P.M.

Chairman Evans acknowledged that the open meetings act was posted by the entrance of the Johnson County Board Room.

AGENDA: A motion was made by Agenda and was seconded by Borrenpohl to approve the agenda. Yeas: Borrenpohl, Agena, Evans, Nays; none motion carried.

Mitch Neemann was present at the meeting to discuss the quote from Elite Ambulance Sales for the purchase of a 2022 Ram 5500 CC 4x4 Chassis.

A motion was made by Agena and was seconded by Borrenpohl to approve the purchase of the 2022 Ram Chassis from Elite Ambulance Sales in the amount of \$77,674.50. Yeas: Agena, Borrenpohl, Evans, Nays none motion carried.

At 2:00 P.M. Pawnee County Board of Commissioners joined the meeting present were Ron Seitz Chairman, Lavon Heidemann, and Jan Lang. Also present were Pawnee County Attorney Emily Sisco, Pawnee County Sheriff, Braden Lang, Nancy Tilton and John Samuelson, Johnson County Attorney Ben Beethe, Deputy Attorney Jennifer Stehlik-Landman, County Sheriff Byron Klauenberg.

Discussion was held on the purchase of a new dispatching system and the Interlocal agreement for the cost share of the system, the Pawnee County Board would like to see what the benefit would be to Pawnee County to go to this system and asked to meet with the salesperson, a meeting was set up for the Pawnee County Board on June 17th at 1:00 P.M. at the Pawnee County Courthouse for a demonstration.

Also was the discussion on the Emergency Management position. The position was advertised with the deadline of May 23, 2023. This was tabled until all applications are received.

The Johnson County Board of Commissioners adjourned the meeting at 3:00 P.M.

 Ted Evans Chairman
Kathleen M. Nieveen County Clerk